RESOLUTION NO. 531

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON

WHEREAS, the Washington State Highway Commission over the signature of C. G. Prahl, Director of Highways, has forwarded to the City of Kirkland a proposed memorandum of understanding between the Highway Commission and municipalities not financially participating in the Puget Sound Regional Transportation Planning Program, which memorandum purports to meet the requirements of the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1962, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Highways has in his forwarding letter insisted that said memorandum be adopted by resolution, signed by the Mayor, attested by the City Clerk, and the original and one copy returned to him by May 15, 1965, and

WHEREAS, it does not appear that said deadline allows adequate time to properly consider said memorandum of understanding, and

WHEREAS, it does presently appear to the City Council that said memorandum of understanding may not properly meet the spirit of the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1962 in that it does not provide means for insuring that planning decisions will be responsive to the needs and desires of the local communities, but only provides for providing to the State Highway Commission available local planning information by the City without any undertaking of responsibility on the part of the State Highway Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Kirkland do resolve:

1. That the Mayor of Kirkland be authorized to execute a memorandum of understanding between the City of Kirkland and the

Æ

Washington State Highway Commission as required under the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1962, which memorandum will establish or implement a formal procedure for the carrying out of transportation planning processes in a manner that will insure that the planning decisions will be reflective and responsive to both the programs of state and the needs and desires of the local community.

2. That the City Council of the City of Kirkland does not consider that the proposed memorandum of understanding submitted by the Washington State Highway Commission adequately meets the requirements of the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1962.

3. That a certified copy of this resolution be delivered to the Director of State Highways by May 15, 1965.

Adopted in regular session of the Kirkland City Council on the 17 the day of May, 1965.

Mayor S. Van

Attest:

George & Guelerson City Clerk